HILLIARD TOWN COUNCIL MEETING

Hilliard Town Hall / Council Chambers 15859 West County Road 108 Post Office Box 249 Hilliard, FL 32046

TOWN COUNCIL MEMBERS

Floyd L. Vanzant, Mayor John P. Beasley, Council President Kenny Sims, Council Pro Tem Lee Pickett, Councilman Jared Wollitz, Councilman Callie Kay Bishop, Councilwoman

ADMINISTRATIVE STAFF

Lisa Purvis, Town Clerk Richie Rowe, Public Works Director Gabe Whittenburg, Parks & Rec Director

TOWN ATTORNEY

Christian Waugh

MINUTES

THURSDAY, JANUARY 13, 2022, 6:00 PM

NOTICE TO PUBLIC

Anyone wishing to address the Town Council regarding any item on this agenda is requested to complete an agenda item sheet in advance and give it to the Town Clerk. The sheets are located next to the printed agendas in the back of the Council Chambers. Speakers are respectfully requested to limit their comments to three (3) minutes. A speaker's time may not be allocated to others.

PLEDGE OF CIVILITY

WE WILL BE RESPECTFUL OF ONE ANOTHER EVEN WHEN WE DISAGREE. WE WILL DIRECT ALL COMMENTS TO THE ISSUES. WE WILL AVOID PERSONAL ATTACKS. "Politeness costs so little." – ABRAHAM LINCOLN

CALL TO ORDER PRAYER & PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE ROLL CALL

PRESENT Council President John Beasley Councilman Lee Pickett Councilman Jared Wollitz ABSENT Mayor Floyd Vanzant Council Pro Tem Kenny Sims Councilwoman Callie Kay Bishop

COUNCIL PRESIDENT BEASLEY

To call on members of the audience wishing to address the Council on matters not on the Agenda.

<u>Councilman Wollitz</u> informs everyone that Councilman Sims was called into work and may be at the meeting late.

SPECIAL MEETING

ITEM-1 Additions/Deletions to Agenda

No additions to or deletions from the agenda.

ITEM-2 Town Council Review and Discussion of Classification and Compensation Study for the Town of Hilliard Draft Salary Study Analysis. *Gabe Whittenburg - Parks & Recreation Director*

Parks & Recreation Director Whittenburg reviews the Salary Study Analysis

by discussing the following items:

- Raw Data Analysis (pg. 2)
- Variable Step Rate (pg. 3)
- Job to Grade Mapping (pg. 4)
- Salary Recommendations (pg. 5)
- Salary Recommendations (pg. 6)

Motion made to table item to the Thursday, January 20, 2022, Regular Meeting to allow the Mayor and absent Council Members to review the material before a final vote is made.

Motion made by Councilman Wollitz, Seconded by Councilman Pickett. Voting Yea: Council President Beasley, Councilman Pickett, Councilman Wollitz

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS

PUBLIC

Jody Wildes, 28170 Quick Fox Run Hilliard, Florida thanks Parks and Recreation Director Whittenburg for all his hard work on the Classification and Compensation Study. He also thanks the Town Council for the \$1,000.00 bonus on behalf of the Town employees and for working to get the Classification and Compensation Study resolved.

MAYOR & TOWN COUNCIL

<u>Councilman Wollitz</u> thanks the Town Employees and states he would like to retain those currently employed.

<u>Councilman Pickett</u> thanks Parks and Recreation Director Whittenburg for all his hard work on the Classification and Compensation Study.

<u>Council President Beasley</u> also thanks Parks and Recreation Director Whittenburg and states that Mr. Donald Humphrey's viewing will be at 10:00 a.m. and the service will be held at 11:00 a.m. on Saturday, January 15, 2022 at Hilliard Community Cemetery.

ADMINISTRATIVE STAFF

PRESENT Town Clerk, Lisa Purvis Parks & Recreation Director, Gabe Whittenburg ABSENT Public Works Director, Ritchie Rowe

<u>Parks and Recreation Director Whittenburg</u> states there will be 21 basketball games on Saturday, January 15, 2022.

<u>Town Clerk, Lisa Purvis</u> advises the Council that the Nassau County Council on Aging Annual Meeting will be held on January 25, 2022, from 11:00 a.m. until 11:45 a.m. at the newly renovated Westside Senior Life Center.

TOWN ATTORNEY

Not requested to attend.

ADJOURNMENT

Motion to adjourn at 7:10 p.m.

Motion made by Councilman Wollitz, Seconded by Councilman Pickett. Voting Yea: Council President Beasley, Councilman Pickett, Councilman Wollitz

day of <u>January</u>, <u>2022</u> by the Hilliard Town Council, Approved this 20# Hilliard, Florida. John P. Beasley Council President ATTEST: Lisa Purvis **Town Clerk**

APPROVED:

Floyd anzant Mayor

3